State of Nefo Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

gg‘i{i;‘msn‘z Bureau of Freshwater & Biological Monitoring ggﬁﬁiﬁigy
PO Box 420, 35 Arctic Parkway
Mail Code 35-01
KIM GUADAGNO Trenton, NJ 08625-420
Lt. Governor TEL ( 609) 292-0427

FAX (609} 633-1085

Dr. Stewart Farrell, Executive Director
Stockton State College Coastal Research Center
30 Wilson Ave.

Port Republic, NJ 08241

December 20, 2013
Dear Dr, Farrell,

This is to confirm the work to be performed at Twilight Lake, Bay Head, NJ, by Stockton State
College for the State of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP). The
purpose of this work is to obtain sediment core samples for physical analysis and chemical
testing. Pursuant to the “Sediment Sample and Testing Plan,” provided to you on November 7,
2013, Stockton State College will collect six (6) sediment core samples at this lake. NJDEP has
agreed to pay the fee of $2593.24 for these services which Stockton had quoted on November 13,
2013.

Please contact me if you have any questions. Thank you.

Sin;e/ly y

Victor Poretti
Section Chief _
Bureau of Freshwater and Biological Monitoring

cc: I Reading, NJDEP/WMS
L. McGeorge, NJDEP/BFBM

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer 1 Printed on Recycled Paper and Recycluble






Davis, Mark

From: Davis, Mark

Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2013 10:51 AM

To: '‘Gruppuso, Karen'

Subject: RE: Twilight Lake ~ Sampting Plan Request for Expanded Dredge Area
Attachments: Twilight Lake Locations.pdf

Karen,

I've limited the sampling as much as possible based on the existing data and the propose volume of
material to be dredged. The additional sampling to characterize the expanded dredge area should
consist of six (6) individual core samples (3 from the east side of the lake and 3 from the west). Re-
sampling of the previous sampling locations is not required, unless the County chooses to do

50. Also, keep in mind that the Ocean County Landfill may have independent sampling
requirements. You should contact the fandfill to confirm any addittonal sampling that they may
require,

Core Samples:

Six (8) mdwldual core samples are prescribed for the expanded dredging actwnty The sample
locations are delineated on the attached site plan (sample locations shown in red only). All core
samples shall be taken to the proposed project depth.

Prefiminary Grain Size Analysis

The six (6) core samples shall be individually ana[yzed for grain size, total organic carbon, and
percent moisture.

Composite Sampie Scheme:

Following the preliminary grain size analysrs required above the core samples shall be composited as
specified below. Note that if the grain size analysis of an individual core indicates that the dredged -
material is 90% or greater sand {> 0.0625 mm), no further analytical testing is required on those ‘cores -
and they would not need to be included in the composite sample. .

Cornposite East
Corn'posite West

= Cores A, B, and C; and

= Cores D, E, and F.

All core samp[es shall be obtained by qualified personnei Core logs for each sample core shall be
obtained. The specific guidelines for homogenizing and compositing cores are specified on pages 9-
11 and Appendix A of the Dredging Manual. The applicant shall obtain Department approval prior to
implementing changes to the compositing scheme listed here.

Composite Sample Analysis:

Each composite sample shall be analyzed for the following:

1. Grain size;




2. Total Organic Carbon;
3. Percent moisture; : v

4. Bulk sediment chemistry for the target analytes found in Appendix B, Attachment 1, of the -
Dredging Manual consisting of semi-yolatile organics, pesticides, aroclors, and inorganics
{excluding volatiles, and dioxins); and ’

Note: Samples should be analyzed for both total chremium and hexavalent
chromium. )

All data packages shall comply with the QA/QC requirements outlined in Appendix B of the NJDEP
Dredging Manual

The laboratory used to perform the testing required. herein must be certified by the Department for the
particular analytical method performed. Please verify current certification status with the Office of
Quality Assurance (609) 292-3950. The Department recommends verifying the volumes required for
the needed tests with the laboratories prior to sampling. Please be advised that all holding times and
minimum detection limits as referenced in the Depariment's Dredging Manual must be met,

Please contact me with any questions.

Mark C. Davis

Office of Dredging and Sediment Technology
NI Department of Environmental Protection
P.O. Box 420

Mail Code #401-06C

401 East State Street

Trenton, N1 08625

Phone: (609) 633-1357

From: Gruppuse, Karen [mailto:Gruppuso@taylorwisernan.com
Sent: Wednesday, August 21,-2013 1:53 PM -

To: Davis, Mark

Cc: FScarantino@cp.ocean.ni.us; Reb Mulloy; Wingate, Thomas A
Subject: Twilight Lake - Sampling Plan Request for Expanded Dredge Area
Importance: High

Mark,

Attached please find a sediment sampling and analysis plan raquest for the proposed expanded dredgi'ng at Twilight-
Lake. As discussed this moming, the pre- and post-storm bathymetry on the attached plans show a layer of sand .
deposited by Superstorm Sandy throughout the lake. Please issue a sediment sampling and analysis plan as soon as
possible. Thank you far your prampt zttention io this request.

<<08-21-13 Sampling Plan Request.pdf>>

Sincerely,

Karen

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal
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30 Wilson Avenue
Part Republic, NJ 08241
wwiw.stockton.eduferc

The Coastal Research Center

Ph: 609.652.4245
Fax: 609.748.06506

THE RICHARD STOCKTON COLLEGE OF NEW JERSEY

Mr. David Rosenblatt, NJDEP November [3, 2013
Division of Engineering and Construction

1510 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, NJ 08753

Dear Mr. Rosenblatt,

The Richard Stockton College Coastal Research Center is submitting a proposal following a request to
conduct sediment coring in Twilight Lake, Bay Head, NJ. The purpose is to obtain samples for
chemical testing should the samples appear to consist of less than 90% sand by volume. There should
be two composite samples each consisting of three separate cores combined in the field and put into
containers supplied by the selected laboratory assighed to conduct chemical analysis.

This work will take one day for a crew of two using our 16-foot boat since the lake is small and fairty
shallow with no existing means to launch our larger center console vessel we normally use for these
projects.

This effort also involves NJDEP folks as oversight from Victor Poretti, Section Chief, NJDEP Bureau of
Freshwater and Biological Monitoring. Mr. Poretti contacted us on November 7™ regarding the
potential to conduct this sampling.

Please examine this proposal and let me know if the scope and intent meets your needs.

Sincerely,

Sl sV

Dr. Stewart Farrell, Executive Director
Coastal Research Center

x:\data\nj dredging\twilght lake\nj sediment analysis twilight lake 2013.doc





